
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on
Wednesday, 14th March, 2018 at 10.15 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

M Harland - Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth - Kirkstall;
A Lamb (Chair) - Wetherby;

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson - Harewood;
R. Stephenson - Harewood;

K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 14TH FEBRUARY 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th February 2018.

1 - 4

7  A NEW SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
STRATEGY FOR LEEDS- SUMMARY OF 
EVIDENCE AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS.

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support reflecting on the work 
undertaken by the Board this year around tackling 
physical inactivity and presenting an update 
position surrounding the development of the new 
sport and physical activity strategy for Leeds.

5 - 14



D

8  LEEDS CULTURE STRATEGY - DRAFT 
STATEMENT OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s draft Statement setting out its concluding 
views in relation to the situation with the 2023 
European Capital of Culture Bid and moving 
forward with the delivery of the city’s Culture 
Strategy for 2017-2030.

15 - 
16

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO INFORMATION, 
ADVICE AND GUIDANCE PROVISION IN LEEDS 
- DRAFT REPORT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry into 
Information, Advice and Guidance provision in 
Leeds.

17 - 
18

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

19 - 
46

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b)  Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.



E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, R Grahame, 
M Harland, K Maqsood, K Ritchie, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, C Towler, 
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

61 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Hyde, J 
Illingworth and S Lay.

Councillors J Bentley, K Ritchie and C Towler were present as substitutes.

62 Minutes - 17th January 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

63 Update on the positi
[...]
our following recent negotiations.

- The annual pantomime brought in significant income for the running of the 
Carriageworks. This unfortunately caused potential clashes with community 
groups wanting to use the facilities at the same time but a positive solution 
was anticipated.

- Groups were looking at different ways of improving their revenue to meet 
the increased costs.

- Leeds Community Arts Network received funding through the Arts at Leeds 
programme, which would help alleviate some of the financial pressures.

- Potential alternative means of increasing income at the Carriageworks – 
suggestions had included opening of the bar to community group members 
and more public events such as open mic evenings.

- Future planning for any further rises
- Development of a business plan for the Leeds Community Arts Network.
- Ways in which the network can continue to work in partnership with the 

Council.
- Ensuring that lessons learnt from this recent experience are being used to 

inform how the Council moves forward in engaging with other community 
arts groups too.

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

64 Culture Strategy Delivery Plan 

The report of the Director of City Development provided the Board with an 
interim update on the development of the Culture Strategy Delivery Plan 
following the adoption of the new Culture Strategy for Leeds 2017-2030 and 
outlined the implications of recent events relating to the city’s bid for European 
Capital of Culture.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2018

- Councillor Judith Blake, Leader of the Council
- Cluny Macpherson – Chief Officer, Culture and Sport
- Leanne Buchan – Principal Officer, Culture and Sport
- Sam Nicholls – Senior Lecturer, School of Film, Music and Performing 

Arts, Leeds Beckett University
- Wendy Denman – Community Engagement Manager, Bruntwood

Key issues highlighted
[...]
tre.
 Engagement with schools and how to get arts and culture into the 

curriculum.
 How to demonstrate the value and relevance of culture to all communities 

in Leeds

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2018

 Funding for cultural activities and how to help groups develop their skills to 
raise funds.

 Economic impact of culture.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the plan for a year-long celebration of culture in 2023 as a direct 
legacy of the city’s bid for the title of European City of Culture be noted.

(2) That the contribution and legacy of the European Capital of Culture bid 
enabling a more ambitious Culture Strategy Delivery Plan over a longer 
timeframe be noted.

(3) That the revised timescale for developing the Culture Strategy Delivery 
Plan to Autumn 2018 in light of the European Commission decision be 
endorsed.

(4) That the extension of the timeframe for the Culture Strategy Delivery Plan 
to cover a six year period of 2018-23 be noted.

(5) That the continuation of the projects that have already begun as part of 
the Culture Strategy Delivery Plan be endorsed and supported.

(6) That the continuation of the co-produced approach to the Culture Strategy 
Delivery Plan, as set out in the report, including the creation of an open 
source online platform to host it be endorsed and supported.

(7) That a further progress report be brought back to Scrutiny later in the 
year.

(8) That a draft Statement of the Board reflecting its views in relation to the 
Culture Strategy is brought back to the next meeting for consideration and 
approval. 

65 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny submitted a report which invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year.

The Board was informed that the next meeting would be the last scheduled 
meeting of the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule, as presented at Appendix 1 of the 
report, be agreed as the basis for the Board’s work for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year.

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 10.15 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00 am).

(The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm)

Page 4



 
 

 

Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) 

Date: 14th March 2018 

Subject: A new sport and physical activity strategy for Leeds– summary of evidence 
and proposed next steps. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport 
Scrutiny Board expressed an interest in the work being undertaken by the Council 
and partners in tackling physical inactivity. 

 
1.2 The Board therefore utilised its October and December meetings to understand the 

contribution that physical activity and sport can have in support of wider council 
outcomes and priorities, as well as exploring the work being undertaken to achieve a 
long term ambition in Leeds to deliver a better, more holistic systems approach to 
physical inactivity that will evoke a cultural change in which being physically active 
does become the norm.  Linked to this, the Board also acknowledged that a new 
sport and physical activity strategy for Leeds was being developed. 

 
1.3 As this is the Scrutiny Board’s final meeting of the municipal year, the purpose of this 

report is to reflect on the evidence presented to the Board and the key issues raised 
to-date; to provide an update position surrounding the development of the new sport 
and physical activity strategy for Leeds; and to consider proposed next steps in 
moving forward to achieve the city’s long term ambition to evoke a cultural change in 
which being physically active becomes the norm. 

 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel: 3788661 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

2. Main issues 
 
 Summary of evidence to-date 

 
2.1 During the Scrutiny Board’s October meeting, the Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles 

provided a detailed report setting out the benefits of physical activity and the 
contribution it can make to the city’s priorities, as well as outlining a proposed new 
model for the delivery of physical activity based on a collaborative, systems based 
approach (Link to report). 

 
2.2 The Scrutiny Board acknowledged the powerful contribution that physical activity and 

sport can have in support of wider council outcomes and priorities, with the key 
health and wellbeing impacts summarised again in appendix 1.  In particular, the 
Board recognised that this is not just a public health problem and that physical 
activity needs to be embedded into the fabric of everyday life, making it easy, cost 
effective and the normal choice in every community in Leeds. 

 
2.3 The Board was therefore fully supportive of the long term ambition in Leeds to deliver 

a better, more holistic systems approach to physical inactivity that will evoke a 
cultural change in which being physically active does become the norm.   

 
2.4 To achieve this ambition, the Board also acknowledged the step change needed for 

the delivery of physical activity in Leeds, which would require a more enlightened, 
integrated, long term systemic change to the way all Council services and other 
organisations work together on this agenda.    

 
2.5 Linked to this, the Board utilised its December 2017 meeting to continue its 

discussion surrounding key ‘asks’ in terms of support needs to help achieve this 
ambition, which were summarised as follows: 

 
- To m
[...]
d in relation to non-registration of public rights of way 
and the role and resource capacity of the existing public rights of way team to be 
able to address this issue quickly.  

  A recognised need for all young people to build a habit of being physically active 
and for this to be recognised as a key priority within the new children's and young 
people plan. 

 
2.7 In January 2018, the Scrutiny Board was given the opportunity to consider initial 

proposals linked to a refresh of the Best Council Plan for 2018/19 – 2020/21. In doing 
so, the Board noted that ‘supporting healthy, active lifestyles’ was now to be reflected 
within the refreshed Health and Wellbeing priority as part of the Best Council Plan. 
However, the Board felt that this area warranted more prominence and therefore 
made a formal recommendation to the Executive Board for it to support the need to 
make ‘supporting healthy, active lifestyles’ a Best Council Plan priority or city-wide 
obsession in accordance with existing efforts to develop a sustainable whole systems 
approach towards physical activity for Leeds. 

 
Development of the new sport and physical activity strategy for Leeds 

 
2.8 An update report surrounding the development of the new sport and physical activity 

strategy for Leeds is set out in appendix 2 of this report.   
 
2.9 Representatives from the Sport and Active Lifestyles service will be attending today’s 

meeting along with leading independent consultant, Rob Young MBE, to share 
feedback on emerging issues coming out from the consultation as part of the city 
strategy development process. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Board is asked to reflect on the information presented during today’s meeting 

and assist in determining proposed next steps in moving forward to achieve the city’s 
long term ambition to evoke a cultural change in which being physically active 
becomes the norm. 

 
4. Background documents1 
 
 

 

4.1. None used

                             
[...]
lities and that 

physical activity patterns mirror these social inequalities. Physical activity can be an important part of 

the solution to addressing health inequalities, that ultimately sees gaps in life expectancy in different 

Page 11



Appendix 2 

 2 

parts of the city of more than 10 years. Physical activity can help tackle social isolation, bring 

communities together, support aspiration and attainment amongst young people, and help provide 

the confidence, self-esteem and physical capabilities to support people to find employment. 

The following key citywide strategies and policy documents are now in place and demonstrate the 

strength of the commitment to physical activity in the city; 

 Best Council Plan (2018 -2021) – physical activity and sport can contribute to every 

one of the Best City Outcomes, and is fundamental to three: 

– Enjoy happy, healthy, active lives 

– Enjoy access to green spaces, leisure and the arts 

– Move around a well-planned city easily. 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016 – 2021) - physical activity is one of only 12 

priorities for the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board (and the only lifestyle risk factor 

identified individually within a specific priority). In addition, it is explicitly recognised in the 

draft Leeds Health and Care Plan. Under the theme of prevention:  

– ‘We will ensure that people understand the benefits of being physical active. We 

will create environments that encourage people to build physical activity into their 

everyday life.’ 

3. Emerging issues  

There is a strong infrastructure of delivery and partners working under the umbrella of Sport Leeds 

to drive forwards this agenda. It is clear that this strategy is building from some real strengths. 

As highlighted below 62.3% of adults (16+) are classed as active, higher than the national average. 

However, we also know that 238,900 (16+) are not active enough for good health, and that 

these people often tend to be those from
[...]
sure that there is a base level of understanding of physical activity and signposting 

opportunities. Furthermore, there are real opportunities to capitalise on the significant 

student workforce to support the aims of the strategy whilst also providing key employability 

skills for the students themselves. 

 Marketing and communications – to help underpin a population wider approach and influence 

demand there is an aspiration to develop a city wide behaviour change campaign around the 

theme of ‘Move More’. 

4. Next Steps and Governance 

The emerging findings from the research and consultation process are being tested with a range of 

stakeholders in March. The final draft strategy will be presented to the Sport Leeds Board on the 19th 

April. 

It is evident that the city has a network of partners who work well together and trust each other. It 

is also evident that there is an opportunity to make even more from these partnerships and the 

significant knowledge capital that exists in the city and these are considerations for the future 

governance arrangements for Sport Leeds that will help to support the delivery of the strategy.  

Implications for the future governance arrangements include: 

 There is an acknowledgement that change is needed, to incorporate, among other things, a 

broader scope with greater emphasis on physical activity than has traditionally been the focus 

through Sport Leeds.  

 It is encouraging that the Council’s active Leeds Service is leading on physical activity from 

within the Council. Moving forward clarity regarding where the strategic leadership for 

physical activity in the city sits is important. An operational function (possibly support by 

Active Leeds) is needed to drive action outside of formal meetings. 

 A whole systems approach to physical activity is complex and very cross cutting and needs 

very senior input to drive/influence. There is a need to better coordinate and ensure there 

are appropriate links with other key policy drivers such as Leeds Health and Care Plan. 

 Governance arrangements may go beyond Sport Leeds current remit and will therefore 

require endorsement from other parties, i.e. the Council. 

 Future arrangements must not lose sight of the strengths of Sport Leeds, not least the 

engagement of the current network and environment of trust between partners. 

 There is desire to avoid duplication but at the same time capitalise on the range of expertise 

that exists in different areas of the sport and physical activity landscape. 

In support of this, there is a desire to consider the launch arrangements for the strategy to ensure it 

has the maximum impact as a launch pad to unite partners behind a common vision of an active city 

for all.  

Page 14



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport)

Date: 14th February 2018

Subject: Leeds Culture Strategy – Draft Statement of the Scrutiny Board

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. At the beginning of the municipal year, the Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport 
Scrutiny Board agreed to consider and monitor progress with the city’s European 
Capital of Culture 2023 Bid as well as monitoring the development of a delivery plan 
linked to the city’s new Culture Strategy 2017-2030, which was formally adopted in 
July 2017.

2. In undertaking this work, the Board agreed to produce a formal Statement setting out 
its concluding views in relation to the situation with the 2023 European Capital of 
Culture Bid and moving forward with the delivery of the city’s Culture Strategy for 
2017-2030.

3. The Board’s draft Statement will follow and be made available in readiness for today’s 
meeting when Board Members will be asked to formally consider and agree the 
Statement.

Recommendations

4.   The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and agree its formal Statement in relation to 
the Leeds Culture Strategy.

Background papers1

5. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  0113 378 8661

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport)

Date: 14th March 2018

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance provision in Leeds 
– Draft report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At the beginning of the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board expressed an interest in 
undertaking a piece of work aimed at achieving inclusive growth by addressing local 
employment and skills gaps.  After formally considering the Council’s draft Inclusive 
Growth Strategy and draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan, the Board agreed to undertake 
more detailed Scrutiny surrounding Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) provision 
in Leeds.  The terms of reference for this inquiry were agreed by the Board in January 
2018.

2. This inquiry has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings 
and recommenda
[...]
existing Officer 
Delegation Scheme. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 

 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY 2018  
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 14th February 2018
	7 A new sport and physical activity strategy for Leeds- summary of evidence and proposed next steps.
	item 7 - appendix 2 - Leeds SPA Strategy_Report to Scrutiny_March18

	8 Leeds Culture Strategy - Draft Statement of the Scrutiny Board
	9 Scrutiny Inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance provision in Leeds - Draft report
	10 Work Schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - IGCS work schedule
	item 10 - Appendix 2 - Minutes of Executive Board 070218




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, 
K Maqsood, K Wakefield, N Walshaw and 
G Wilkinson

67 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda Item 7 – A new Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for Leeds – 
Summary of Evidence and Proposed Next Steps – Map of Leeds City 
Council Wards Ranked by Footpath Registration.

- Agenda Item 8 – Leeds Culture Strategy – Draft Statement of the Scrutiny 
Board.

- Agenda Item 9 – Scrutiny Inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance 
Provision in Leeds – Draft Report.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

68 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

69 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Robinson 
and R Stephenson.

Councillors B Anderson and G Wilkinson were present as substitutes.

70 Minutes - 14th February 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

71 A new sport and physical activity strategy for Leeds- summary of 
evidence and proposed next steps. 

At the beginning of the new municipal year, the Board had expressed an 
interest in the work being undertaken by the Council and partners in tackling 
physical inactivity.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
reflected evidence that had since been presented to the Board and the key 
issues raised.  It also provided an update position surrounding the 
development of the new Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for Leeds and 
asked the Board to consider proposed next steps in moving forward to 
achieve the city’s long term ambition to evoke a cultural change in which 
being physically active is the norm.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources & Strategy
- Rob Young, Independent Consultant
- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles
- Gill Keddie, Development Manager, Sport and Active Lifestyles
- Katy Bowden, Development Manager, Sport and Active Lifestyles

Rob Young gave the Board a presentation on the developing Physical Activity 
and Sports Strategy.  This focussed on the following areas:

- Context and current position.
- Benefits of an active lifestyle and activity levels within Leeds.
- Relation to other strategies in Leeds.
- Key messages.
- Ambitions and future success.
- Outcomes, priorities and obsessions.

Key areas of discussion included the following:

 Activity levels within Leeds – based on sample data, the Board learned 
that approximately 238,900 people in Leeds aged over 16 years are 
not active enough for good health and that 50% of all children are also 
not achieving the required levels of physical activity.

 Addressing health and social inequalities – the Board recognised that 
physical activity can be an important part of the solution to addressing 
health inequalities as well as tackling social isolation, raising 
aspirations and attainment amongst young people and improving 
people’s confidence and physical capabilities to support them to find 
employment.

 Economic impacts – the Board recognised that a more active workforce 
can also lead to a more healthy and productive workforce.

 Raising the profile of Leeds through major sports events – there was 
particular acknowledgement of the World Triathlon and Tour de 
Yorkshire events.

 Enabling more inclusive forms of physical activity – particular reference 
was made to the benefits of walking in terms of this also being the most 
inclusive form of physical activity.  Linked to this, the need for improved 
registration and maintenance of footpaths and public rights of way was 
again highlighted by the Board, with a Board Member demonstrating 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

the disparity of provision by providing a map of Leeds City Council 
Wards ranked by footpath registration.

 Time for a refreshed new strategy – harnessing the good work arising 
from the Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy 2013-18, the Board 
welcomed the aspirations of the new city-wide Physical Activity and 
Sport Strategy to drive transformational change based around a whole 
systems approach.

 Targeted interventions – in developing a new Strategy for the whole 
population of Leeds, it was acknowledged that particular communities 
and groups would need more targeted interventions to support the 
behaviour change process.

 Engagement with GPs – in emphasising the key role of the primary 
care sector and GPs in particular in raising awareness of the benefits 
linked to physical activity, the Board was pleased to learn that many 
GPs are now being more responsive to this agenda and that Public 
Health colleagues are also continuing to encourage even wider 
engagement in recognition that more still needs to be done to embed 
this approach.

 Future governance arrangements – it was acknowledged that change 
is needed surrounding future governance arrangements to incorporate 
a broader scope with greater emphasises on physical activity than has 
traditionally been the focus through Sport Leeds.

 Next steps – the Board noted that the Sport Leeds Board is expecting 
to consider an update on the draft of the Strategy on 19th April 2018. 
Further consultation on the draft will then follow before the formal 
launch of the Strategy.

In conclusion, the Board welcomed the aims and objectives of the proposed 
new Strategy but also emphasised the need for these to be embedded across 
the Council and other organisations.  The Board therefore agreed to produce 
a formal Statement setting out its views in terms of moving forward with the 
new Strategy and also emphasising the need to make ‘being an active city’ a 
city wide obsession. Linked to this, the Board also acknowledged that a 
significant amount of work is yet to be undertaken over the coming months 
and years in terms of achieving the ambitions of the Strategy.  It therefore 
advised on-going Scrutiny involvement in this area of work by successor 
Scrutiny Boards.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted.
(2) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser drafts a formal Statement 

reflecting the views of the Scrutiny Board in terms of moving forward 
with the new Physical Activity and Sport Strategy and emphasising the 
need to make ‘being an active city’ a city-wide obsession.

(3) That the draft Statement be circulated to Board Members and formally 
agreed via correspondence before being published on the Council’s 
website.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

72 Leeds Culture Strategy - Draft Statement of the Scrutiny Board 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support referred to the 
Board’s agreement to consider and monitor progress with the City’s European 
Capital of Culture 2023 bid and the development of a delivery plan linked to 
the city’s new Culture Strategy 2017-2030.

Prior to the meeting, Board Members had been issued with a draft scrutiny 
Statement which set out the Board’s views in relation to the situation with the 
2023 European Capital of Culture Bid and delivery of the city’s Culture 
Strategy for 2017-30.

Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer for Culture and Support was in attendance 
for this item.

The Board was given an update on activity since the last meeting which 
included the following:

 That the refreshed 2023 programme was continuing and recently 
involved a meeting with Arts Council England.  There had also been a 
meeting with the leadership group of the Chamber of Commerce with 
regard to Private Sector involvement.

 That Leeds and other cities involved in bidding for the 2023 Capital of 
Culture, had met with the Arts Minister regarding options for continued 
Government support.

 There would be a meeting of the independent steering group for Leeds 
2023 in April 2018.

 The Board was informed about two other key pieces of work underway 
to look at new potential investment opportunities. One is led by the 
core Cities in collaboration with Arts Council England and others, and 
work is also ongoing with the LEP and West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s formal Statement in relation to the Leeds 
Culture Strategy be agreed.

73 Scrutiny Inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance provision in 
Leeds - Draft report 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support referred to the 
Board’s inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) provision in 
Leeds.  The inquiry had now concluded and prior to the meeting, Board 
Members were issued with copies of the Draft Scrutiny Report that had been 
prepared following the inquiry.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Mohammed Rafique – Executive Member for Employment, 
Skills and Opportunity



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

- Sue Wynne – Chief Officer, Employment and Skills

In consideration of the draft report, the following suggested amendments were 
made by the Board:

 That further narrative be added to paragraph 26 to reflect that improved 
destinations for young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) will also be considered as a wider measure of success.

 That further narrative and an additional recommendation be incorporated 
into the report regarding the need to develop an effective brand and 
promotional campaign surrounding the new Young Person’s IAG Charter 
using language and communication technologies that resonate with young 
people, as well as targeting parents and carers too.

RESOLVED – That, subject to the above amendments, the Scrutiny Board’s 
inquiry report relating to Information, Advice and Guidance provision in Leeds 
be agreed.

74 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided the 
Board with the following:

- A copy of the Board’s completed work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.

- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 7th February 2018.

Acknowledging that this was the Board’s final meeting of the municipal year, 
the Chair took the opportunity to thank Board Members, officers and the 
relevant Executive Board Members for their support and commitment 
throughout the year.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the work schedule be noted.
(2) That the Executive Board minutes be noted.

(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am)


